Amata Corporation PCL., originally named “Bangpakong Industrial Park 2 PCL.”, was set up on March 6, 1989 to operate 

real estate business by developing and selling industrial land to industrial operators. At the beginning, the Company had its 

registered capital of THB 120,000,000 (One Hundred and Twenty Million Baht). The Company set up Bangpakong Industrial 

Estate, later changed the name to Amata Nakorn Industrial Estate on February 25, 1998.

Amata Nakorn Industrial Estate was changed its name for the second time to Amata City Chonburi Industrial Estate

[...]

In 2020, the Company extended an offer to its existing shareholders, providing them with the opportunity to purchase 

newly issued ordinary shares based on their respective shareholding proportion (“Right Offering” or “RO”). The Company  
received proceeds from the RO in the total amount of THB 979,400,000 (Nine Hundred Seventy-Nine Million and Four Hundred 
Thousand Baht only), by which after deducting registration fee for capital increase and other expense, the Company received 
the proceeds in the total net amount of THB 975,419,607.74 (Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Million Four Hundred Nineteen 
Thousand Six Hundred Seven Baht and Seventy Four Satang). The objective of this RO was for the business expansion 
in the “Yangon Amata Smart & Eco City Development Project Phase 1” in the Republic of the Union of Myanmar. As of  
December 31, 2023 THB 139,993,984.10 (One Hundred Thirty Nine Million Nine Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Nine Hundred 
Eighty Four Baht and Ten Satang) was utilized for the aforementioned objective and the remaining amount is THB 835,425,623.64 
(Eight Hundred Thirty Five Million Four Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Baht and Sixty Four 
Satang). Afterwards, due to the political unrest in the Republic of the Union  of Myanmar occurred, the Extraordinary General

[...]

the increased capital from the businesses expansion to be used for land acquisition and working capital and for the investment  
in other projects outside of Thailand subject to the Company’s discretion as appropriate. 

In this regard, as of December 31, 2023, THB 693,800,000.00 (Six Hundred Ninety Three Million Eight Hundred Thousand 
Baht only) was utilized for the aforementioned objective and the remaining amount is THB 141,625,623.64 (One Hundred 
Forty-One Million Six Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Three Baht and Sixty Four Satang).

Over the past 12 months ending December 31, 2024, no additional investments have been made in any overseas projects 
from the previous year. Thus, the Company would like to report the utilization of capital increased from RO that the remaining 
amount remains unchanged, THB 141,625,623.64 (One Hundred Forty-One Million Six Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Six 

Hundred Twenty-Three Baht and Sixty Four Satang) as elaborated below:

Significant Development
There was no significant change in the Company shareholding structure hence the Kromadit family still holds majority of 

the Company’s shares.

Significant Developments in 2024:

[...]

and pursuing various construction projects.

Objectives Plan of use
Actual Spend as of  
December 31, 2024

Balance as of 
December 31, 2024

Land acquisition and 
working capital

Investments, payments for 
the purchase of land and 
construction of utilities

Utilized all THB 555,000,000.00
(Five Hundred Fifty Five Million 
Baht Only)

-

Investment in projects 
abroad

Investment in its oversea 
subsidiaries 

THB 138,800,000.00
(One Hundred Thirty Eight Million 
Eight Hundred Thousand Baht 
only)

THB 141,625,623.64 (One  
Hundred Forty One Million Six 
Hundred Twenty Five Thousand 
Six Hundred Twenty Three Baht 
and Sixty Four Satang)

Utilization of the Capital Increase from Debentures
1) In 2022, the Company offered debentures in total amount of THB 2,000 Million.  

Objectives Amount Duration Details / Progress

(1)	 Repayment of existing  
debentures due on